## RESOLUTION

The following resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Wilson County Water & Wastewater Authority on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 1987, by a resolution being as follows, to-wit:

WHEREAS, Wilson County Water and Wastewater Authority is a body politic duly constituted under the provisions of TCA §60-53-6001-6017, et seq., having as its service area an area generally constituting of all areas of Wilson County, Tennessee not presently served by an existing municipality and,

WHEREAS, the Water Authority is in the business of serving potable water to its customers within the above described area; and,

WHEREAS, the Water Authority presently serves customers who are commercial, residential, agricultural, and to a lesser extent industrial; and,

WHEREAS, the area served by the Water Authority is one in which there is rapid growth and development and the subdivision of property for residential purposes; and,

WHEREAS, there is also expected to be increased growth in commercial and industrial users within the Authority's area; and,

WHEREAS, the Water Authority's primary objective is the supplying of safe potable water to its users within the Authority's area; and,

WHEREAS, such water service also has an associated, although lesser benefit in the furnishing of some fire protection within the area; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Tennessee presently requires that subdivision developments have a water flow of 500 gallons per minute with residual pressure of 20 PSI where fire hydrants are to be provided in such developments; and,

WHEREAS, there are certain areas of the Water Authority in which it is presently not possible to obtain water flows adequate to meet State standards, due to existing water lines, but in which the Authority can furnish adequate supplies of water for domestic or residential purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the development of such areas would be retarded if some action was not taken to mitigate the requirements as set forth above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Wilson County Water and Wastewater Authority hereby adopts the following policy for the restrictive use of fire hydrants. The Water Authority shall allow a developer, upon application and approval by the Water Authority, to install fire hydrants. The bonnets of such hydrants shall be painted yellow and shall be used by the fire fighting authorities only to refill the tanks of fire fighting equipment, that is, no pumper truck shall be allowed to pump directly from the Authority's lines through such hydrant.

I hereby certify this to be a true and exact copy of this resolution adopted by the Wilson County Water and Wastewater Authority on the day and date aforesaid.

	Secretary
	_
Executive Director	